
 

Board of Adjustment Staff Report  
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Post Office Box 11130, Reno, NV  89520-0027 – 1001 E. Ninth St., Reno, NV  89512 

Telephone:  775.328.6100 – Fax:  775.328.6133 
www.washoecounty.us/csd/planning_and_development 

 
STAFF REPORT CASE NUMBER: WSUP18-0007 (T-Mobile/Lighthouse Baptist Church) 
 
BRIEF SUMMARY OF REQUEST: To approve the construction of a new 55-foot high wireless 

cellular facility utilizing a stealth design 
 
STAFF PLANNER: Planner’s Name: Chad Giesinger, AICP, Senior Planner 
 Phone Number: 775.328.3626 
 E-mail: cgiesinger@washoecounty.us 
 
APPLICANT/PROPERTY OWNER: T-Mobile / Lighthouse Baptist Church Reno 
  
CASE DESCRIPTION 

For possible action, hearing, and discussion to approve 
an application by T-Mobile for a Special Use Permit for  
the construction of a new wireless cellular facility 
consisting of a 55-foot high tower utilizing a stealth 
design disguised as a pine tree (also known as a 
monopine) with faux branches screening the proposed 
antenna panels.  The associated 30’ x 30’ (900 s.f.) 
lease area and equipment cabinets will be enclosed by 
a 7 foot concrete block wall, which will be treated with a 
stucco finish and painted to match the existing church 
building on property owned by the Lighthouse Baptist 
Church of Reno. 

• Applicant: T-Mobile 
• Property Owner: Lighthouse Baptist Church 

Reno 
• Location: 5350 Pembroke Drive, 1/3 

mile east of McCarran Blvd 
• APN: 021-140-20 
• Parcel Size: 4 acres 
• Master Plan Category: Rural (R) 
• Regulatory Zone: General Rural (GR) 
• Area Plan: Southeast Truckee 

Meadows 
• Citizen Advisory Board: South Truckee 

Meadows/Washoe Valley 
• Development Code: Authorized in Article 324, 

Communication Facilities 
and Article 810, Special 
Use Permits 

• Commission District: 2 – Commissioner Lucey 

 

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

APPROVE APPROVE WITH CONDITIONS DENY 

POSSIBLE MOTION 
I move that, after giving reasoned consideration to the information contained in the staff report and 
information received during the public hearing, the Washoe County Board of Adjustment approve with 
conditions Special Use Permit Case Number WSUP18-0007 for T-Mobile, having made all seven findings in 
accordance with Washoe County Code Section 110.810.30 and 110.324.35. 

(Motion with Findings on Page 24) 
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Special Use Permit 
The purpose of a special use permit is to allow a method of review to identify any potential harmful 
impacts on adjacent properties or surrounding areas for uses that may be appropriate within a 
regulatory zone; and to provide for a procedure whereby such uses might be permitted by further 
restricting or conditioning them so as to mitigate or eliminate possible adverse impacts.  The Board 
of Adjustment is authorized to issue special use permits under NRS 278.315 and Washoe County 
Code (WCC) Article 810.  Certain notice requirements must be met, which are discussed in this 
report.  In approving the special use permit, the Board must consider and make five Findings of 
Fact, which are discussed below. [WCC Section 110.810.30]  The notice requirements and 
findings are discussed in this report.  The Board of Adjustment is allowed to grant an approval of 
the special use permit that is subject to Conditions of Approval.  Conditions of Approval are 
requirements that need to be completed during different stages of the proposed project, including 
conditions prior to permit issuance, prior to obtaining a final inspection and/or certificate of 
occupancy, prior to issuance of a business license, or ongoing “operational conditions” which must 
be continually complied with for the life of the project.  

Conditions of Approval.  The Conditions of Approval for this case are attached to this staff report 
as Exhibit A and will be included with the Action Order. 
Variances.  As a part of approval of a special use permit, the Board of Adjustment may also vary 
standards of the Development Code as they would apply to the Project.  [See WCC Section 
110.810.20 (e).]  In so doing, the Board must make the five findings required for variances as set 
out in WCC Section 110.804.25. 

Special Communications Facility requirements.  The proposed facility is a “communications facility” 
under Article 324 of the County Development Code which imposes specialized requirements and 
provides that when approving a special use permit, the Board must adopt the three additional 
findings listed in WCC Section 110.324.75 which are discussed in this staff report. 

Special Federal and State Rules  The proposed facility is a “personal wireless service facility” 
protected by federal law (Telecommunications Act of 1996, 47 U.S.C. Section 332 (c) (7)) and 
state law (NRS 707.550 – 707. 920).  Generally, federal and state laws provide that when 
regulating the placement, construction or modification of wireless facilities: 

• We shall not unreasonably discriminate among providers of functionally equivalent
services;

• We shall not prohibit or have the effect of prohibiting the provision of personal wireless
services;

• We must act within a reasonable time on applications for permits (presumed to be 150 days
under FCC “shot clock” rules);

• If we deny a request to place, construct, or modify personal wireless service facilities, we
must do so in a separate writing, and the decision must be supported by substantial
evidence (evidence that a reasonable mind might accept as adequate to support a
conclusion) contained in a written record.  State law (NRS 707.585) requires that a decision
denying an application must set forth with specificity each ground on which the authority
denied the approval of the application, and must describe the documents relied on by the
Board in making its decision. 

• We may not regulate the placement, construction and modification of personal wireless
facilities on the basis of environmental effects of radio frequency emissions to the extent
that such facilities comply with FCC regulations concerning such emissions.

The subject property has a regulatory zone of General Rural (GR).  Monopole wireless 
communication facilities are allowed in the GR zone but only with a special use permit per WCC 
Section 110.324.50(e)(2).  The applicant is, therefore, seeking approval from the Board of 
Adjustment of the proposed special use permit. 
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Vicinity Map 
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Project Location 

 

 

Aerial View Looking West 

 

 

WSUP18-0007 
T-MOBILE LIGHTHOUSE CHURCH MONOPINE



Washoe County Board of Adjustment  Staff Report Date:  September 13, 2018  
 

    
Special Use Permit Case Number WSUP18-0007 

Page 6 of 25 
 

 

 

 

Tower Location Close Up 
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Site Plan Overview 
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Overall Site Plan 
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Photo Simulations 

 

 

WSUP18-0007 
T-MOBILE LIGHTHOUSE CHURCH MONOPINE



Washoe County Board of Adjustment  Staff Report Date:  September 13, 2018  
 

    
Special Use Permit Case Number WSUP18-0007 

Page 10 of 25 
 

 
 

WSUP18-0007 
T-MOBILE LIGHTHOUSE CHURCH MONOPINE



Washoe County Board of Adjustment  Staff Report Date:  September 13, 2018  
 

    
Special Use Permit Case Number WSUP18-0007 

Page 11 of 25 
 

 
 
 

WSUP18-0007 
T-MOBILE LIGHTHOUSE CHURCH MONOPINE



Washoe County Board of Adjustment  Staff Report Date:  September 13, 2018  
 

    
Special Use Permit Case Number WSUP18-0007 

Page 12 of 25 
 

 

 
 

WSUP18-0007 
T-MOBILE LIGHTHOUSE CHURCH MONOPINE



Washoe County Board of Adjustment  Staff Report Date:  September 13, 2018  
 

    
Special Use Permit Case Number WSUP18-0007 

Page 13 of 25 
 

 

 

 

Elevations 

 

 

 

 

WSUP18-0007 
T-MOBILE LIGHTHOUSE CHURCH MONOPINE



Washoe County Board of Adjustment  Staff Report Date:  September 13, 2018  
 

    
Special Use Permit Case Number WSUP18-0007 

Page 14 of 25 
 

Project Description and Evaluation 
T-Mobile has requested this special use permit in order to construct a new wireless cellular facility 
consisting of a 55 foot high tower utilizing a stealth design disguised as a pine tree (also known as 
a “monopine”).  The proposed monopine tower will support three antenna arrays, each with six 
antenna panels, installed at the top of the tower structure with room for future collocation lower 
down on the tower.  T-Mobile is proposing the facility to improve cellular service and coverage to 
its existing and potential customers.  The facility would also potentially improve emergency service 
communications in the area. 

The unmanned facility and associated ground mounted equipment within the 30’ x 30’ lease area 
would be enclosed by a 7 foot tall concrete masonry wall.  The wall will be treated with a stucco 
finish designed to match the architecture of the adjacent church building.  Although unmanned, the 
facility will be visited by a technician 1 or 2 times per month to ensure proper maintenance.  The 
applicant estimates that construction of the facility would take approximately 6 weeks.   

The project site is on the grounds of the Lighthouse Baptist Church currently operating on the 
property.  The proposed lease pad would be located in an area of existing disturbance and little to 
no grading will be required.  The subject property is abutted by vacant land with a similar General 
Rural (GR) regulatory zone.  A small single family residential subdivision with varying lot sizes lies 
to the southwest.  The nearest dwelling is located southwest of the site approximately 480 feet 
from the proposed lease pad. 

Analysis 
Communication facilities are an allowed use in the GR regulatory zone subject to approval of a 
Special Use Permit by the Board of Adjustment and compliance with certain location and height 
requirements (see WCC Section 110.324.50(e)).  The applicant is not claiming a “significant gap” 
in coverage and is not utilizing the provisions of Washoe County Code (WCC) Section 110.324.55; 
therefore, review of the project is proceeding under the “standard” placement criteria and height 
provisions.  The proposed location of the cell tower is not within 1,000 feet of any public trail, but is 
within the FEMA designated 1% chance floodplain (as is the entire surrounding neighborhood).  
Engineering is requiring compliance with Article 416 Flood Hazards to address potential flood 
issues.  

The subject 4 acre parcel has a regulatory zone of General Rural (GR), which requires a 30 foot 
building setback from the front and rear property lines and a 50 foot side yard setback.  The 
property is actually a corner lot by code because there is a 36 foot access easement that runs from 
Pembroke along the western property line.  Therefore, the required setback, which in this 
circumstance is a front yard setback, must be measured from the edge of the 36 foot easement for 
a total required setback of 66 feet from the western property line.  The proposed location complies 
with required setbacks as the pad is located 103 feet from the west property line (front yard), 64 
feet from the south property line (the rear yard), and approximately 260 feet from the east property 
line (side yard). 

Use Type: 

Section 110.304.25 Commercial Use Types.  Commercial use types include the distribution and 
sale or rental of goods, and the provision of services other than those classified as civic or 
industrial use types. 

(i) Communication Facilities Communication facilities use type refers to establishments 
primarily engaged in the transmission and/or receiving of electromagnetic waves.  Typical 
uses include television station, radio stations, satellite dishes, antennas and wireless 
communication facilities.  Refer to Article 324, Communication Facilities, for subcategories 
of communication facilities. 

Section 110.324.40 Wireless Communication/Cellular Facilities:  Definitions 
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Wireless communication facilities, including antennas mounted on structures and freestanding 
monopoles and lattice towers and supporting equipment which are used for the commercial 
broadcasting/receiving of telecommunication transmissions that are regulated under the 
Telecommunications Act of 1996 are a principal use and are classified under the communication 
facilities use type in Article 304, Use Classification System.  The following definitions apply to the 
regulation of wireless communication facilities contained in this article: 

(a) Antenna  An antenna is defined for the purposes of Sections 110.324.40 through 
110.324.75 as a device that transmits and/or received an electronic signal for the purposes 
of facilitating the communication of personal wireless services that has the meaning 
ascribed to it in 47 U.S.C. §332(c)(7)(C) as that provision existed on July 1, 2003. 

(5) Monopole Mounted Antenna.  A monopole mounted antenna means a communications 
receiving and/or transmitting device that is attached to a ground mounted, free-
standing pole that is erected for the purposes of supporting one (1) or more antennas. 

The following placement standards by type of antenna shall be complied with notwithstanding the 
preferred location and type of antenna enumerated in this section: 

(e) Monopole Antenna. The placement of a monopole antenna shall comply with the  
 following criteria: 

(1) “Antennas shall be allowed in all Rural Residential, Public/Semi-Public Facilities 
(PSP), General Commercial (GC), Neighborhood Commercial/Office (NC), Tourist 
Commercial (TC), Industrial (I), Parks and Recreation (PR), and Specific Plan (SP) 
regulatory zones.  Antennas shall be limited to the building standard height for an 
allowed main structure plus up to ten (10) feet above that height.” 

(2) Antennas shall be permitted in the General Rural (GR) and Open Space (OS) land use 
designations (see Open Space limitations within this article) with the placement 
standards depicted in Table 110.324.50.1, Antenna Placement Standards. 

Antenna Height: 

The allowed height of monopole antennas proposed in the GR regulatory zone is governed by the 
placement standards enumerated in WCC Table 110.324.50.1, as shown below: 

 

Although the project site is immediately surrounded by properties with a GR regulatory zone, GR is 
not designated as a “residential” regulatory zone in the Development Code.  Therefore, the closest 
adjacent use to apply under Table 110.324.50.1 to determine permitted pole height is the public 
paved right of way of Pembroke Drive.  The proposed tower location is approximately 400 feet 
from Pembroke Drive, thus satisfying the required placement standard for the proposed 55 foot 
height.   
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Surrounding Zoning and Distance from Pembroke Dr. 

 
 
Access/Parking/Utilities: 

Access to the lease pad will be directly off of Pembroke Drive through an existing 36 foot access 
easement and paved driveway/parking lot.  A 20 foot wide access and utility easement for use by 
T-Mobile will be provided as shown in the following graphic.  The proposed access point complies 
with the Regional Transportation Commission’s Access Management Standards for Collectors 
regarding driveway spacing.  A 6 foot utility easement will run from the western edge of the lease 
pad to existing power connections adjacent to the church building.  Since the facility will be 
unmanned, no parking improvements are proposed, but there will be ample space for the 
technician that visits once or twice a month to park adjacent to the lease area.  All power and 
telecommunications to the site will be placed underground.   
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Site Plan – Access and Utilities 

 
 
Grading: 

Grading details were not provided with the application, but based on the flat topography of the site, 
staff assumes minimal grading will be necessary to construct the tower, access road, and lease 
pad.  The proposed lease pad is located, however, within the FEMA designated 1% hazard flood 
area (a.k.a the 100-year floodplain), which may require elevating the lease pad through the 
placement of fill.  Grading of any amount within a FEMA designated flood hazard area requires a 
grading permit; therefore, staff will review grading plans as part that permitting process.  The 
project will also be required to demonstrate compliance with Development Code Article 416 Flood 
Hazards. 
 

WSUP18-0007 
T-MOBILE LIGHTHOUSE CHURCH MONOPINE



Washoe County Board of Adjustment  Staff Report Date:  September 13, 2018  
 

    
Special Use Permit Case Number WSUP18-0007 

Page 18 of 25 
 

Lighting / Signage: 

Signage and lighting will be minimal except as required by FAA, FCC, or other jurisdictional 
entities.  A small sign indicating the facility owner and a 24-hour emergency telephone number will 
be placed on the wall of the lease pad enclosure.  One down shielded sensor light will be installed 
at the radio cabinets, but inside the stucco enclosure, thus ensuring the light will not be visible from 
the outside.  Staff is recommending a condition of approval prohibiting any lighting on the 
monopine tower (with exception of any lighting required by the FAA for aviation safety purposes).   

Landscaping: 

The proposed location of the 900 square foot lease pad is in an area of existing disturbance that is 
not landscaped.  The adjacent parking lot and the area in front of the church building are 
landscaped and exceed code requirements.  Per WCC Section 110.412.40, the project is required 
to provide 180 square feet of landscaping.  The applicant is proposing to plant shrubs (Oleanders) 
around the entire perimeter of the equipment closure wall as shown in the below graphic.  Staff 
feels with the existing landscaping elements already provided on site, and with the proposed shrub 
plantings, the combined elements satisfy the 180 square feet required.   

Proposed Landscaping 
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Visual Impacts: 

The project will create visual impacts to surrounding uses as there are no other tall structures of 
similar size in the immediate vicinity.  The tower will be approximately 20 feet taller than any other 
structure in the area (staff estimates the adjacent church building is approximately 30 to 35 feet in 
height).  Use of the proposed stealth design, however, should make the structure more compatible 
with surrounding uses (mainly the church building).  In addition, there are a significant number of 
mature trees along the western approach of Pembroke Drive and in the surrounding neighborhood 
to the southwest that will help to screen the facility and provide a backdrop for views from the east 
(see photo below and also the photo simulations).  As noted previously, the equipment cabinets 
(which are usually just screened by a slated chain link fence) will be enclosed by a stucco wall 
painted and designed to match the architecture of the church building.  To minimize potential visual 
impacts, staff is recommending that no portion of the structure be illuminated (unless required by 
the FAA).  No significant ridgelines will be impacted by the facility.  As mentioned previously, the 
closest adjacent dwelling is approximately 480 feet away.  
 

 
Pembroke Dr. looking east at the intersection with McCarran Blvd. 

 
Alternative Sites Considered (per WCC 110.324.60(a)(3): 

The applicant provided the following response to this requirement: 

In choosing new coverage sites the first thing that is looked for are collocation tower opportunities.  
Within the coverage for this site there were no existing towers identified.  The second alternative is 
to look for any structure that is tall enough to not require the construction of a new tower.  There 
were no transmission lines or buildings tall enough to provide the required rad center.  Once it was 
identified that a new structure was required, we explored several options.  The sites that were 
considered are: 
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1. The City of Reno was contacted to potentially install a new tower at the City golf course.  
The City was not interested. 

2. Washoe County was contacted regarding an installation with Hidden Valley Regional Park.  
Washoe County’s Regional Open Space & Natural Resource Management Plan has 
policies in place that do not allow for these facilities within its parks.  Furthermore, there are 
policies in place that require these facilities to be a minimum of 1000 feet away from 
regional trails systems. 

3. Truckee Meadows Water Authority was contacted regarding possible construction at their 
water tank facility.  We met with the water agency on site and their space was very limited.  
In addition, they did not have adequate power on site and did not have required telephone 
facilities.  We contacted the adjacent neighbor to discuss the potential for a utility easement 
and they were not interested.  Additionally, the impact of bringing the required utilities to the 
water tank would be significant. 

4. The owners of 7415 Native Dancer Place were contacted due to the fact that their parcel is 
40 acres.  Utilities to the site were an issue and the owners were not interested. 

5. Lighthouse Baptist Church was identified due to the fact that it is a large parcel and a non-
residential use in a primarily residential area. 

Avigation / Airport Authority Review: 

The proposed project would be located less than 4,500 feet from the east end of Runway 7/25 at 
the Reno-Tahoe International Airport, which places the project underneath the approach surface 
as defined by the Federal Aviation Regulations (FAR) Part 77.  The Washoe County Airport 
Authority, per required compliance with Federal Code, is therefore requesting that the applicant 
submit the required forms to the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) to initiate an obstruction 
analysis.  The project must receive a favorable FAA airspace determination and incorporate any 
changes, special requirements, or supplemental information requested by the FAA in its review.  
Through this analysis, the FAA will determine whether or not the proposed structure would 
negatively impact aircraft approaching or departing Runway 7/25 and what, if any, painting, 
marking, or lighting will be required. 

The applicant has submitted the required filing for the FAA analysis, which is currently underway.  
Staff understands that the outcome of this analysis will not be complete by the time the BOA holds 
a public hearing on this Special Use Permit and renders a land use decision.  Staff will therefore 
include a condition of approval requiring compliance with the determination of the FAA.  Building 
permits for the project will not be issued if the FAA does not make a favorable airspace 
determination. 

Consistency with the Southeast Truckee Meadows Area Plan: 
Policy SETM.2.2 – The installation of new streetlights will be minimized and if approved will 
be for safety reasons.  Any lighting proposed must show how it is consistent with current 
best practice “dark-sky” standards.  Lights shall be shielded to prevent light spillage onto 
adjacent properties or streets. 
Staff Comment:  To ensure compliance with this policy, staff is recommending a condition of 
approval that installation of lighting on the monopine is prohibited (unless required by the FAA for 
avigation safety purposes). 
Policy SETM.2.14 – The visual integrity of significant ridgelines in the SETM planning area 
will be protected by prohibiting structures from being located on ridgelines.  
Staff Comment:  The proposed project will not impact or be located on any ridgeline. 
Policy SETM.3.4 – Commercial or industrial development is not permitted in the Eastside 
Subdivision area or on Pembroke Drive.  No commercial or industrial development will be 
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considered within established residential neighborhoods, or adjacent to those 
neighborhoods without a minimum 50 foot buffer zone. 
Staff Comment:  While the proposed wireless cellular facility is technically a commercial use, it is a 
use allowed within the General Rural regulatory zone and within residential neighborhoods, subject 
to approval of a Special Use Permit.  Additionally, the use is not proposed to front Pembroke Drive 
and does not generate additional commercial activity.  The use is also more than 50 feet away 
from the Pembroke Drive right of way and adjacent property lines, so the buffer contemplated in 
the above policy is being provided.  The subject property is not located within the Eastside 
Subdivision as shown in the below graphic: 

 

South Truckee Meadows/Washoe Valley Citizen Advisory Board (STM/WV CAB) 
The proposed project was presented by the applicant’s representative at the regularly scheduled 
Citizen Advisory Board meeting on September 6, 2018.  Minutes of this CAB meeting were not 
available as of the writing of this staff report; however, staff attended the meeting and took notes of 
the discussion.  One person made public comments and the CAB members engaged in a brief 
discussion.  No other public comment has been received by staff from those properties which 
received public notice.  The Board did not express any major concerns and unanimously 
recommended that the project be approved subject to conditions, to include approval by the FAA 
(regarding an obstruction analysis) and prohibiting or minimizing lighting. 

Reviewing Agencies 
The following agencies received a copy of the project application for review and evaluation. 

• Washoe County Community Services Department 

o Planning and Building Division 

o Engineering and Capital Projects – Land Development 

• Washoe County Health District – Environmental Health  

• Truckee Meadows Fire Protection District 

• Regional Transportation Commission 
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• Washoe Storey Conservation District 

• Washoe County Airport Authority 

Three out of the seven above listed agencies/departments provided comments and/or 
recommended conditions of approval in response to their evaluation of the project application.  A 
summary of each agency’s comments and/or recommended conditions of approval and their 
contact information is provided.  The Conditions of Approval document is attached as Exhibit A to 
this staff report and will be included with the Action Order, if approved. 

• Washoe County Planning and Building Division is recommending approval of this 
application subject to standard development conditions, prohibiting any illumination of the 
structure, compliance with FAA analysis, and substantial compliance to submitted plans. 
Contact:  Chad Giesinger, AICP, Senior Planner, 775.328.3626, 
cgiesinger@washoecounty.us  

• Washoe County Engineering and Capitol Project Division, Land Development proposed 
conditions of approval requiring the submittal of complete construction plans, BMP’s, proof 
of permanent easements, and compliance with Washoe County Development Code Article 
416, Flood Hazards. 
Contact:  Leo Vesely, P.E., 775.328.2313, Lvesely@washoecounty.us 

• Washoe County Airport Authority is requiring that the applicant submit one executed form 
set of FAA Form 7460-1 to the Chief of Air Traffic Division, FAA Western-Pacific Regional 
Office for obstruction analysis. 
Contact:  Dan Bartholomew, Manager of Planning and Environmental Services, 
775.328.6801, dbartholomew@renoairport.com  

Staff Comment on Required Findings 
Following are required findings from WCC Sections 110.810.30 (Special Use Permits) and 
110.324.35 (Communication Facilities).  All of these findings must be made to the satisfaction of 
the Board before granting approval of the request.  Staff has completed an analysis of the Special 
Use Permit application, has provided comment under each of the following findings, and has 
determined that the proposal is in compliance with all of the following findings, provided the 
recommended conditions of approval are met. 

Findings from WCC Section 110.810.30:  

1. Consistency.  That the proposed use is consistent with the action programs, policies, 
standards and maps of the Master Plan and the Southeast Truckee Meadows Area Plan. 

 Staff Comment:  The proposed facility does not conflict with the action programs, policies, 
standards, and maps of the Master Plan and the Southeast Truckee Meadows Area Plan as 
discussed previously in this report regarding compliance with applicable area plan policies. 

2. Improvements.  That adequate utilities, roadway improvements, sanitation, water 
supply, drainage, and other necessary facilities have been provided, the proposed 
improvements are properly related to existing and proposed roadways, and an adequate 
public facilities determination has been made in accordance with Division Seven. 

 Staff Comment: Staff finds that adequate improvements and facilities have been provided to 
satisfy this policy.  Adequate access and utility easements have been proposed and utilities 
can easily be extended to the project site.  No roadway improvements are necessary other 
than site specific improvements to access the facility.  Sanitation and water supply are not 
necessary for the project.  The Engineering division did not have any comments or concerns 
relating to drainage, other than compliance with Article 416, Flood Hazards. 
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3. Site Suitability.  That the site is physically suitable for the type of development and for 
the intensity of development. 

 Staff Comment:  After conducting a site visit and analyzing the application, staff finds that the 
site is physically suitable for the type and intensity of development proposed.  While this 
commercial venture is located on property with a GR regulatory zone, WCC Section 
110.324.50(e) allows the proposed use subject to a special use permit.  The project appears to 
meet all applicable code requirements. 

4. Issuance Not Detrimental.  That issuance of the permit will not be significantly 
detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare; injurious to the property or 
improvements of adjacent properties; or detrimental to the character of the surrounding 
area. 
Staff Comment:  Provided the recommended conditions of approval are met, the project will not 
be significantly detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare. In fact, it could be argued that 
approval of the facility will improve public health and safety since emergency 911 service 
coverage will be enhanced.  Due to the project design and location, the facility does not appear 
to be injurious to the property or improvements of adjacent properties, or detrimental to the 
character of the surrounding area.  

5. Effect on a Military Installation.  Issuance of the permit will not have a detrimental effect 
on the location, purpose or mission of the military installation. 

 Staff Comment:  There is no nearby military installation within 3,000 feet of the proposed site. 

Findings from WCC Section 110.324.35: 

1. Meets Standards.  That the wireless communications facility meets all the standards of 
Sections 110.324.40 through 110.324.60 as determined by the Director of the Planning 
and Development Division and/or his authorized representative; 
Staff Comment:  The proposed wireless communications facility meets the standards of WCC 
Sections 110.324.40 through 110.324.60 regarding such standards as height, location, access, 
photo simulations, setbacks, etc.   

2. Public Input.  That public input was considered during the public hearing review 
process;  
Staff Comment:  Public notification of Special Use Permit Case Number WSUP18-0007 was 
provided per code.  A minimum of 30 separate property owners were noticed.  The project was 
reviewed by the CAB, which unanimously recommended approval of the project subject to 
conditions, and public comment was received.    

3. Impacts. That the wireless communications facility will not unduly impact the adjacent 
neighborhoods or the vistas and ridgelines of the County. 
Staff Comment:  Determining whether undue impacts to adjacent neighborhoods would result 
from approval of the project is subjective and depends upon one’s point of view.  Surrounding 
property owners have not commented on the project or expressed concerns.  Staff has 
determined that the project does not impact any ridgelines or significant vistas.  The applicant 
is proposing a stealth design in the form of a pine tree to mitigate potential visual impacts to the 
extent possible. If approved, staff will include a condition of approval prohibiting lighting on the 
structure (unless required by the FAA for safety purposes). 

Public Notice 
NRS 278.315 and WCC Section 110.810.25 require a minimum 500 foot notice radius from the 
subject parcel and notice of the public hearing to a minimum of 30 separate property owners.  The 
notices must be mailed at least 10 days prior to the public hearing date.  Selection of properties 
within a 500 foot radius did not result in the minimum of 30 separate property owners; therefore, 
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staff manually selected additional properties to ensure at least 30 properties were selected.  Staff 
attempted to select properties that were near the sight line of the proposed project or which were 
developed/occupied with dwellings (see public notice map attached as Exhibit C).   

A courtesy notification of Special Use Permit Case Number WSUP18-0007 was mailed on August 
18, 2018 to a minimum of 30 separate property owners.  The notice advised of the tentatively 
scheduled October 4, 2018 public hearing date before the Washoe County Board of Adjustment 
(BOA).  All notices included a telephone number and email address for the assigned staff planner.  
Additional legal notices will be mailed to these same properties at least 10 days prior to the public 
hearing. 

Recommendation 
Those agencies which reviewed the application recommended conditions in support of approval of 
the project.  Therefore, after a thorough analysis and review, Special Use Permit Case Number 
WSUP18-0007 is being recommended for approval with conditions.  Staff offers the following 
motion for the Board’s consideration. 

Motion 
I move that, after giving reasoned consideration to the information contained in the staff report and 
information received during the public hearing, the Washoe County Board of Adjustment approve 
with conditions Special Use Permit Case Number WSUP18-0007 for T-Mobile, having made all 
four findings required in accordance with Washoe County Code Section 110.810.30; and the three 
additional findings required by WCC Section 110.324.35 for approval of wireless communication 
facilities:  

Article 810 findings: 

1. Consistency.  That the proposed use is consistent with the action programs, policies, 
standards and maps of the Master Plan and the Southeast Truckee Meadows Area Plan; 

2. Improvements.  That adequate utilities, roadway improvements, sanitation, water supply, 
drainage, and other necessary facilities have been provided, the proposed 
improvements are properly related to existing and proposed roadways, and an adequate 
public facilities determination has been made in accordance with Division Seven; 

3. Site Suitability.  That the site is physically suitable for a wireless communication facility, 
and for the intensity of such a development; 

4. Issuance Not Detrimental.  That issuance of the permit will not be significantly 
detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare; injurious to the property or 
improvements of adjacent properties; or detrimental to the character of the surrounding 
area;  

Article 324 findings: 

1. Meets Standards.  That the wireless communications facility meets all the standards of 
Sections 110.324.40 through 110.324.60 as determined by the Director of the Planning 
and Development Division and/or his authorized representative; 

2. Public Input.  That public input was considered during the public hearing review process; 

3. Impacts. That the wireless communications facility will not unduly impact the adjacent 
neighborhoods or the vistas and ridgelines of the County. 

Appeal Process 
Board of Adjustment action will be effective 10 calendar days after the written decision is filed with 
the Secretary to the Board of Adjustment and mailed to the applicant, unless the action is appealed 
to the Washoe County Board of County Commissioners, in which case the outcome of the appeal 
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shall be determined by the Washoe County Board of County Commissioners.  Any appeal must be 
filed in writing with the Planning and Building Division within 10 calendar days after the written 
decision is filed with the Secretary to the Board of Adjustment and mailed to the applicant. 
 
 
Applicant: T-Mobile 
  Attn:  Karen Lienert 
  1755 Creekside Oaks Drive #190 
  Sacramento, CA 95833 
 
 
Owner: Lighthouse Baptist Church Reno 
  5350 Pembroke Drive 
  Reno, NV 89502 
 
 
Staff Report: Dan Bartholomew, Manager of Planning and Environmental Services 
  Washoe County Airport Authority 
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Conditions of Approval 
Special Use Permit Case Number WSUP18-0007 

 
 
The project approved under Special Use Permit Case Number WSUP18-0007 for T-Mobile 
Lighthouse Baptist Church shall be carried out in accordance with the Conditions of Approval 
granted by the Board of Adjustment on October 4, 2018.  Conditions of Approval are 
requirements placed on a permit or development by each reviewing agency.  These Conditions 
of Approval may require submittal of documents, applications, fees, inspections, amendments to 
plans, and more.  These conditions do not relieve the applicant of the obligation to obtain any 
other approvals and licenses from relevant authorities required under any other act or to abide 
by all other generally applicable Codes. 
 
Unless otherwise specified, all conditions related to the approval of this special use permit 
shall be met or financial assurance must be provided to satisfy the Conditions of Approval prior 
to issuance of a grading or building permit.  The agency responsible for determining compliance 
with a specific condition shall determine whether the condition must be fully completed or 
whether the applicant shall be offered the option of providing financial assurance.  All 
agreements, easements, or other documentation required by these conditions shall have a copy 
filed with the County Engineer and the Planning and Building Division of the Washoe County 
Community Services Department. 

Compliance with the Conditions of Approval related to this Special Use Permit is the 
responsibility of the applicant, his/her successor in interest, and all owners, assignees, and 
occupants of the property and their successors in interest.  Failure to comply with any of the 
conditions imposed in the approval of the Special Use Permit may result in the initiation of 
revocation procedures.   

Washoe County reserves the right to review and revise the Conditions of Approval related to 
this Special Use Permit should it be determined that a subsequent license or permit issued by 
Washoe County violates the intent of this approval.   

For the purpose of conditions imposed by Washoe County, “may” is permissive and “shall” or 
“must” is mandatory.   

Conditions of Approval are usually complied with at different stages of the proposed project.  
Those stages are typically: 

• Prior to permit issuance (i.e., grading permits, building permits, etc.). 

• Prior to obtaining a final inspection and/or a certificate of occupancy. 

• Prior to the issuance of a business license or other permits/licenses. 

• Some “Conditions of Approval” are referred to as “Operational Conditions.” 

These conditions must be continually complied with for the life of the project or business. 

FOLLOWING ARE CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL REQUIRED BY THE REVIEWING 
AGENCIES.  EACH CONDITION MUST BE MET TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE ISSUING 
AGENCY.  
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Washoe County Planning and Building Division  
1. The following conditions are requirements of the Planning and Building Division, which shall 

be responsible for determining compliance with these conditions.   
Contact:  Chad Giesinger, AICP, Senior Planner, 775.328.3626, 
cgiesinger@washoecounty.us 
a. The applicant shall demonstrate substantial conformance to the plans approved as 

part of this special use permit.  The Planning and Building Division shall determine 
compliance with this condition. 

b. All related utilities, including telephone and electrical lines connected with the 
proposed wireless communications facility and within any and all T-Mobile utility 
easements on the subject site shall be placed underground. 

c. The total height of the cell tower, including all antennas or any other apparatus, shall 
not exceed 55 feet from finished grade. 

d. The applicant shall submit complete construction plans and building permits shall be 
issued within two years from the date of approval by Washoe County.  The applicant 
shall complete construction within the time specified by the building permits. 
Compliance with this condition shall be determined by the Planning and Building 
Division. 

e. A 7 foot high concrete masonry wall with a stucco finish shall be erected around the 
entire 30’ x 30’ foot wireless communications lease area.  All associated ground 
mounted equimpment shall be enclosed within this walled area.  The stucco finish 
shall match the architecture of the adjacent church building.  No lighting shall be 
visible from within this enclosure. 

f. No lighting shall be installed on the cellular facility (unless required by the FAA for 
avigation safety purposes).  In no instance shall reflective metal materials be utilized 
that could result in light and glare. 

g. The applicant shall attach a copy of the action order granting approval of this project 
to all administrative permit applications (including building permits) applied for as part 
of this special use permit. 

h. Prior to building permit issuance, the applicant shall provide proof that the FAA has 
completed its obstruction analysis and has issued a favorable airspace 
determination.  The applicant shall incorporate any elements required by the FAA 
regarding painting, marking, or lighting.   

i. All disturbed areas (except for compacted/engineered gravel surfaces) resulting from 
construction of the project and related access roads and utilities shall be restored/re-
vegetated with seed mixes that are native and/or adapted to the area. 

j. A note shall be placed on all construction drawings and grading plans stating: 

NOTE 

Should any cairn or grave of a Native American be discovered 
during site development, work shall temporarily be halted at the 
specific site and the Sheriff’s Office as well as the State Historic 
Preservation Office of the Department of Conservation and Natural 
Resources shall be immediately notified per NRS 383.170 

k. The following Operational Conditions shall be required for the life of the project: 
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i. This Special Use Permit shall expire and become null and void within 2 years 
from the final date of approval if final building permits have not been issued 
by said date. 

ii. The applicant and any successors shall be responsible for maintenance and 
repairs of everything within the 30 x 30 foot wireless communications 
compound and shall be responsible for all maintenance and repairs of the 
entire wireless communications facility, including required maintenance of the 
walled enclosure and replacement of any part of the stealth design pine tree 
should it deteriorate or become damaged.  The applicant shall take action not 
more than 30 days after receiving notification from Washoe County of any 
damage to the wireless communications facility or the walled enclosure, to 
include graffiti removal.   

iii. If the facility ceases operations, or if abandonment is contemplated, then the 
operator/owner of record shall notify Washoe County of its intent at least 2 
months in advance and shall submit demolition plans to the Washoe County 
Planning and Building Division.  The abandoned site shall be restored to its 
pre-development condition.  The owner shall be responsible for all costs 
associated with demolition and restoration of the site. 

iv. Failure to comply with the Conditions of Approval shall render this approval 
null and void.  Compliance with this condition shall be determined by Washoe 
County Planning and Building Division.  

v. The applicant and any successors shall direct any potential 
purchaser/operator of the site and/or the special use permit to meet with 
Washoe County Planning and Building to review conditions of approval prior 
to the final sale of the site and/or the special use permit.  Any subsequent 
purchaser/operator of the site and/or the special use permit shall notify 
Washoe County Planning and Building of the name, address, telephone 
number, and contact person of the new purchaser/operator within 30 days of 
the final sale. 

vi. This special use permit shall remain in effect as long as the subject wireless 
communications facility is in operation and remains in compliance with the 
conditions of approval.  

Washoe County Engineering and Capital Projects Division 
2. The following conditions are requirements of the Engineering and Capital Projects Division, 

which shall be responsible for determining compliance with these conditions. 
Contact:  Leo Vesely, P.E., 775.328.2313, lvesely@washoecounty.us 
a. A complete set of construction improvement drawings, including an on-site grading 

plan (to include the access road), shall be submitted when applying for a 
building/grading permit. Grading shall comply with best management practices (BMP’s) 
and shall include detailed plans for grading, site drainage, erosion control (including 
BMP locations and installation details), slope stabilization, and mosquito abatement. 
Placement or removal of any excavated materials shall be indicated on the grading plan. 
All grading shall comply with Washoe County Code Chapter 110, Article 438, Grading 
Standards.  Silts shall be controlled on-site. 

b. The site is in a FEMA 100-year floodplain, all grading and construction shall be in 
conformance with the Washoe County Code Article 416. 

*** End of Conditions *** 
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